RECEIVED

(/" GerrLER-Ryan Inc. o

Environmental Health

TRANSMITTAL March 17, 2008

G-R #385242
TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC:  Ms. Olivia Skance
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, CA 94608 P.0O. Box 6012, Room K2196

San Ramon, California 94583

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-0917
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 5280 Hepyard Road
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Pleasanton, California

Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

2 March 6, 2008 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Quarter Event of February 7, 2008

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to March 31, 2008, at which time this
final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Dan Christopoulos, Christopoulos Properties, 43 Panoramic Way, Walnut Creek, CA 94595-1605
1Lamorinda Development and Investment, 89 Davis Road, Suite 160, Orinda, CA 94363
Mr. Bill Hurtido, Accor North America, 4001 International Parkway, Carrollton, TX 75007
Mr. Jerry Wickham, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor
Bay Parkway. Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (No Hard Copy-UPLOAD TO ALAMEDA CO.)

Enclosures

rans/9-0917-08

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 + {925) 551-7555 = Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Goid Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Bancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (616) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 831-1317
1364 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 = (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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Chevron

Ofivia Skance Chevron Environmental
Project Manager Managernent Company
Marketing Business Unit 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel (925) 842-5005
Fax (925} 842-8370
olivia.skance@chevron.com

March 17, 2008

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Chevron Service Station No. 9-0917
AddressD 280 Hopyard Road

1 have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated March 17, 2008
I agree with the conclusions and recommendatons presented in the referenced workplan, This information in this
workplan is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have been followed.

This report was prepared by Gertler-Ryan Inc., npon who assistance and advice } have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and the regulating
implemensation enitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

1 declare under penalty of petjury that the faregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,
ij\.n‘ .

Olivia Skance
Project Manager

Artachment: Report
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Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

March 6. 2008
G-R Job #385242

Ms. Olivia Skance

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  First Quarter Event of February 7, 2008
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Dear Ms. Skance:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

I

S
7
/.

; j //? PN
o /L
Kjﬁ?ﬁ {71 ,j{ /éy 742

Déanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

L

Doug§as JyjLee
Seniot Geologist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Table 3: Dissoived Oxygen Concentrations

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custedy Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

B747 Sierra Court, Suite J = Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 ¢ {816) 631-1300 » Fax (918) 631-1317
1364 M. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 = Petaluma, CA 94954 » (707) 789-3255 = Fax (707) 7898-3218
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Chevron Service Station #9-0917

Pleasan

Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

5280 Hopyard Read

ton, California

WELLID/ 7 TUUTOC T GWES DT TPHG R aRane TR UMTBE
DATE ) pp! o)
MW-4

09/16/91 327.28 317.69 9.39 <30 <05 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 -
01/22/92 327.28 317.79 9.49 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 -
03/26/92 327.28 318.39 8.9 <30 <{+.3 <0.5 <f).5 <15 -
06/05/92 327.28 318.06 9.22 <5() <05 <0.5 <{),5 <0.5 -
09/23/92 327.28 317.93 9.35 <50 <{).5 <0.5 <15 <0.3 -
12/30/92 327.28 319.00 8.28 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.3 --
03/22/93 327.28 319.03 8.25 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 e
(16/14/93 327.28 318.12 9.16 - -- - - -- -
07/25/93 327.28 318.18 9.10 <30 <0.3 (.3 <0.5 <{.5 --
09/23/93 327.28 i858 8.70 <50 <0).5 <3 <().5 <5 --
12/28/93 327.28 317.38 9.90 <30 <().3 <3 <{1.5 0.5 e
03/21/94 327.28 318403 9.25 <30 1.0 2.0 0.5 1.9 -
06/07/94 327.28 318.23 9.03 <30 <03 <0.3 <{).5 <0.5 -
13/07/94 327.28 318.31 8.97 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <5 <0.5 -
12/29/94 327.28 318.06 922 <50 <0).3 1.1 0.8 2.7 -
03/06/93 327.28 318.26 9.02 <50 <0.3 <{0.5 <35 <0.3 -
06/14/95 327.28 318.47 8.81 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 -
09/14/95 327.28 318.00 9,28 <50 1.0 <0.3 t.6 <().5 -
12/16/95 32728 31642 7.86 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <3 150
63/28/96 327.28 3E8.94 8.34 <50 <{1.5 <0.5 <().5 <5 33
06/28/96 327.28 31879 849 70 <0.5 <} 5 <(.5 <(.3 92
09/26/96 32728 3i8.84 844 = - -- e -- -
12/30/96 32728 31910 8.18 <50 <0.3 <{.5 <(.5 <0.5 HEY
03/13/97 327.28 318.43 8.85 - - - - - -
06/36/97 327.28 318.79 8.40 260 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 330
09/30/97 326.93 31832 8.61 - - - - - o
12/31/97 326.93 318.40 8.53 <50 <05 <0.5 <{).§ <0.5 170
04/02/98 326.93 317.98 8.95 - - - -- - -
06/29/98 32693 318,21 8.72 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 150
09/16/98 32693 317.59 9.34 - - o -- -- --
12723/98 32693 31818 875 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <{).3 210
03/26/9% 326.93 31779 9.14 <H0 <10 <10 <1.0 <1.0 303
06/25/99 326.93 31772 9.21 <50 <0.5 <05 <{).5 <05 228/237'
09/ E6/99 326.93 317.01 9.92 - - - - - -
12/15/99 326.93 31832 8.61 <30 <fL.5 <0.3 <0.5 <(.5 310
03/07/00 326.93 118.59 8.34 -~ -- - -~ - e
06/19/60 326.93 318.84 8.09 <30 <().50 <{+.50 <{).50 <150 370

9-0917.xIs/#385242

As of 02/37/08




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road

SO W i3 X MTBE
) s pph) BRSO 00 RO R /0L, S
MW.4 (cont)
09/18/00 326.93 31821 8.72 <30.0 <(+.500 <{).304 <0.500 <500 326
12/01/40 326.93 318.43 8.90 <50.0 <(1.30) <{.304 <(.500 <{3. 5340 478
03/13/31 32693 318.06 7.97 <5010 <1, 304 <3540 <().300 <0.300 9353
06/01/061 326,93 318.62 8.31 <30 <50 <0.50 <().50 <(}.50 <2 5/<2.60
09/07/01 326.94 318.49 8.45 <56 <0.50 <0.50 <(3.50 <1.5 400
12/03/01% 12694 319.44 7.50 <50 <(.50 <0.30 <050 <1.5 350
03/26/02 326.94 31896 7.98 <30 <(.30 <{).50) <{.50 <1.3 340
06/14/02 326.94 31940 7.84 <30 <().50 <{+.50 <(}.50 <1.5 290
0920/ 326.94 319.66 7.28 <50 <{).50 <0.38 <030 <1.5 420
12/12/02 326.94 320,18 6.76 <30 <{3.50 <50 <().50 <].3 431477
03/07/03 326.94 320078 616 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <{1.30 <13 550/430°
06/06/03° 326.94 321,33 5.61 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 3
09/05/03° 32694 31929 7.65 <50 <().5 <{}.5 <{.5 <(.5 11
12/15/03° 326.94 319.63 7.31 <50 <f).3 <0.5 <(0.5 <0).5 5
03/15/04° 32694 31902 7.92 <30 <15 <0.5 <().3 <0.,5 <0.5
06/14/04° 326.94 318.69 8.25 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <{}.3 <{).5 17
09/02/04° 326.94 319.53 7.39 <50 <0.5 <).3 <0.3 <().3 0.3
11/30/04° 32694 318.66 7.28 <50 <().3 <().5 <0).5 <{r.3 <().5
03/11/05° 326.94 32103 5.91 <50 0.3 <(.3 <0.3 <0.5 0.7
06/29/05° 326.94 321.47 5.27 <3{) <{).3 <(,5 (.3 <0.5 <0.5
05/14/65 32694 321.24 5,70 <30 <{}.3 <0.5 <().5 <15 <0.5
12/06/05 326.94 320.81 613 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
03/10/06" 32694 319.59 7.35 <54} <5 <().5 <0.5 <(.3 <().3
06/06/06 326,94 316.09 7.83 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - --
09/05/06 326.94 319.00 7.94 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - -
12/01/06 326.94 318.88 8.06 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - - -
02/26/07° 326.94 319.05 7.89 <50 <{3.5 <0.5 <€).3 <5 <0.5
06/ 1107 32694 319.G67 7.87 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- e -
08/30/07 326.94 319.05 7.89 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- -
11/26/07 32694 319.23 7.6% SAMPLED ANNUALLY e - - o
02/07/08° 326.94 320.20 6.74 <50 <f.5 <i).5 <{).5 <{.5 <0.5
MW.8
09/16/91 327.82 317.76 1H0.06 12,000 4.000 29 1,600 92 -
01722792 327.82 317.24 i0.38 44,000 2.000 3240 3,760 2.406 e
03/26/92 32782 J18.64 9.18 39,000 3.200 Zi0 3,700 2.400 --
06/05/92 32782 317.92 .90 28,000 3804 140 4,000 2,060 -
90017 xls/4385242 2 As of 02/07/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Roead

Pleasanton, California

WELLID/ o 700 i GW SRS & id § B R B IS SRS S P LT ROR TN R "
DATE: - Coppb) L by (aph) CUpph) )
MW-5 {cont)

09/23/92 327.82 317.83 9.97 443,000 2.000 290 2,900 1.800 -
12/30/92 327.82 319.02 8.80 44,000 9.000 190 3.100 1,604 -
03/22/93 327.82 318.49 9.33 43.000 6.560 170 2,400 2.400 --
06/14/93 327.82 318.04 9.78 - - - -- -- -
07/25/93 327.82 J18.40 9.72 43000 556 45 2,760 1,160 -
09/23/93 32782 318.40 9.42 44,000 14 004 640 3.700 1840 -
12/28/93 327.82 3i8.15 9.67 36,008 [2.000 560 4,100 1,600 --
03/21/94 32782 3R 9.71 48.000 §2.000 600 4,704 1,600 --
06/0°7/94 327.82 318.10 9.72 42.000 3.000 480 3,700 1,200 -
10/A7/94 327.82 318.27 9.35 15,000 1100 4% 930 34 -
12/29/94 327.82 317.90 5.92 45,000 12.004 460 3.600 1,400 -
03/06/93 327.82 318.50 9.32 40,000 9,700 210 3.500 700 -
06/14/95 32782 31841 9.41 42.000 8.000 170 3700 640 --
09/14/95 32782 317.30 10.32 26,000 4160 83 2,000 270 -
12/16/95 327.82 319.48 8.34 35.000 7.300 <015 2,900 420 <500
03/28/96 327.82 318.09 9.73 30,000 5.200 160 3.500 600 <230
06/28/96 327.82 318.37 9.45 26,000 4,300 60 2.100 200 680
09/26/94 327.82 31795 9.87 15,000 2,708 59 1,300 HETY] 460
12/36196 32782 31R.82 9.00 34,000 4. 6600 120 2.800 660 310
03/13/47 32782 318.33 9.49 13,000 1,900 34 £.300 220 76
06/30/97 32782 318.19 9.63 11,000 1.800 19 84 94 164
L0197 327.82 318.08 9.74 27.000 4.700 120 3.700 330 36
12/31/97 327.82 318.34 9.48 34,600 8.000 130 3,400 3.900 <500
04/02/98 327.82 317.44 10.38 27.000 4.600 M) 3.400 270 270
06/29/98 32782 31779 10.03 16,008 3.000 <30 1.800 220 200
09/16/98 327.82 318.84 8.98 9.700 2,700 52 {400 210 <250
12/23/98 327.82 318.00 9.82 5,100 1,600 I8 370 39 1360
03/26/99° 32782 318.26 936 25.800 4,410 58.4 2.550 37.2 137
(6/25/99 327.82 INACCESSIBLE - - o - - e -
(39/16/99 327.82 31751 10.31 8,830 £.310 203 302 120 155
12/15/9% 327.82 317.52 10.30 10,000 2.800 i3 1,600 160 250
03/07/060 327.82 318.29 9.33 18,700 3.830 95.6 1.900 305 309
06/19/00° 327.82 318.90 8.92 1.000" 260 34 <1.0 14 32
091800 32782 318.18 9.64 924° 203 <5.00 <3.00 <300 831
12/01/00° 327.82 318.05 .77 <50.0 0.878 <(0.5060 <(). 5300 <(.500 <5.00
0371301 327.82 318.67 9.5 333 55.0 0.803 21.8 1.44 2.07
06/01/01° 327.82 317.71 10,11 130 36 <0.50 <050 <().50 7.8/<2.07
09/07/01* 327.82 31843 9.39 2.600 330 <10 2080 12 14

9-0917.x1e/#385242

As of 02/07/08




Table |
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, California

WELLID/ 0 UTOC T L GWE T T SO TRHEG B CUCEs X MTBE
DATE 50 g L gy T ) ok pph) Cpph) I k)
MW-5 {cont)

12/05/01 327.82 319.57 8.25 25.000 730 36 2,900 650 <25
83126102 327.82 319.44 .38 25,000 1.500 31 2.100 400 <108
D61402 327.82 32018 7.64 27.000 30 52 2,400 320 <39
09/20/02 327.82 320.45 7.37 26.000 450 50 2.400 1.100 <100
12/12/02 327.82 320.33 7.49 23,000 260 32 1,900 1.100 <30/<2
03/07/03 327.82 320.38 7.44 21.000 270 39 2.000 1100 <2517
06/06/03° 327.82 32110 §.72 1.700 22 3 190 140 <0.5
09/405/03° 327.82 318.90 8.92 20,000 170 23 1,200 1.100 <2
12/15/03" 327.82 319.47 8135 22 000 240 23 1.300 970 <]
03/15/04° 32782 318.80 9.02 17.000 150 20 1.400 750 <]
06/14/04° 327.82 319.43 £.37 15.000 100 12 1.300 730 <f
09/02/04° 327.82 319.92 7.0 12.000 81 12 960 600 <3
15/30/04° 327.42 319.62 2.20 £3.000 54 8 750 286 <1
03/11/05" 327.82 320.41 7.41 11.000 50 5 210 120 <
06/29/05" 327.82 320.07 7.75 10,000 58 5 600 75 <0.5
09/14/05" 327.82 32026 7.56 11.000 49 4 660 49 <0.3
12/06/05” 327.82 32000 7.73 6.500 26 2 210 21 <0.5
03/10/06 327.82 319.46 8.36 7.500 45 2 426 13 <0.5
06/06/06° 327.82 318.82 9.60 §.000 40 | 3440 6 <0.5
09/03/06° 327.82 219.06 2.76 8.200 28 ! 340 2 <0.5
12/01/06" 327.82 319.02 8.80 £.400 26 1 360 3 0.5
02/26/07" 327.82 319.98 7.84 7.500 26 <0.5 370 3 <0.5
96/01/07 327.82 318.78 9,04 6.000 24 | 330 3 <q1.5
08/30/07° 327.82 31831 9.51 6.200 24 ! 260 3 (1.5
1126/07° 327.82 318.65 9,17 8.500 29 <| 330 2 <l
02/07/08" 327.82 319.06 8.76 8.600 60 <1 310 2 <]
MW.6

0%/16/91 328,48 317.87 10.61 6,200 1.300 3.9 550 78 -
01/22/92 328.48 31818 10.30 18,000 2.800 48 2,000 440 -
03/26/92 328.48 318.98 9.50 21,800 3,300 17 2,100 360 --
06/05/972 328.48% 318.14 10.34 14,000 2.800 92 1.800 270 -
09/23/92 328.48 317.92 10.56 19.000 10060 40 1,200 230 -
12/30/92 328.48 31871 975 15.000 1.100 <5.0 £.000 77 -
03/22/43 328.48 319.21 9.27 £5.000 1.390 10 770 220 --
06/14/93 328,48 318.33 1015 - - - - - -
07/25/93 328.48 31823 10.25 6,400 630 <2.5 440 6.0 -

90917 xisH385242

As of 02/07/08




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0917

5280 Hopyard Read

Pleasanton, California

TpH_(; REED 5 wi-‘-'.:‘_::‘—::E‘_::_'.:— B ST NS R _\-I.:;'MZ".{‘:BEJZ_.ZZ
CApph) .:‘:i(m';};):j.:‘: RO S kY

MW.6 {cont)
$49/23/93 312848 318.31 10.17 9,500 E.000 23 690 1o .
12/28/93 32848 317.96 10.52 1£.000 890 31 734 48 -
03/24/94 328.48 318.20 10.28 5,700 380 10 270 22 -
06/07/94 32848 318.20 10.28 5,300 600 14 370 26 .
10407794 328.48 318.06 10.42 2.600 270 <5.0 110 <50 -
12/26/94 328.48 318.23 10.25 4,500 560 6.2 360 <S4 -
03/06/95 328.48 319.12 936 4,100 480 15 260 20 -
06/14/95 328.48 318.37 10.E 2,800 180 6.9 110 6.6 -
09/14/95 328.48 318.21 1027 3,100 370 <0.3 230 <05 -
12/16/95 32848 31921 927 1.500 210 <0.5 76 <0.5 <13
03/28/96 328.4% 319.13 935 1,000 120 <15 64 <05 <50
06/28/96 378,48 318.70 9.78 950 $10 0.8 44 <0.5 22
09/26/96 328,48 319.02 946 1,100 120 1.6 48 <0.3 17
£2/30/96 37848 319.45 4.03 3.200 260 2.3 120 <0.3 3
03/13/97 32848 318,76 9.72 2.000 250 <0).3 110 <{1.5 <5.0
$46/30/97 32848 3ER.81 9.67 470 <().3 1.2 <0.3 <n.5 <35.0
10197 327.82 318.53 9.29 }.500 120 3.4 27 <05 20
12/31/97 327.82 317.61 10.21 1.500 79 2.5 28 <2.3 <12
04/02/98 327.82 318.86 £.96 760 48 2.3 99 <1.0 15
06/29/98 327.82 318.45 9.37 340 29 <2.5 7.1 <25 1%
015/16/98 327.82 318,60 422 34() 18 1.4 5.6 <1.0 18
12/23/98 327.82 317.54 10,31 390 5.4 1.2 0.38 1.2 £5
037261997 327.82 317.91 991 1.310 132 18.3 38.5 1.88 19.1
06/25/99 327.82 317.50 10.32 856 374 5.2 10.7 <03 <2.0/<5.0"
09/16/99 32782 317.28 10.34 <50 .19 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/15/99 327.82 319.33 %.49 1.400 HI0 <5.0 35 <3.0 37
03/07/00 327.82 318.60 922 1.200 97.9 2.16 44.8 <1.23 26
06/19/00° 327.82 318.42 9.40 160" F.4 8.73 5.4 2.4 7.9
09/18/00°" 327.82 317,74 10,08 234° <.500 172 <0.300 <(1.500 <5.00
12/01/00° 327.82 3E7.56 10.26 79.5° .74 <0500 <0.500 <0500 <3.00
03/13/01° 327.82 318.53 929 180 <1500 <0.500 <0.300 <0.300 <0500
06/01/01° 327.82 724 10.58 284" 4.4 0.62 <0,50 <0.50 254207
oooriort 327.43 3792 9.91 1,200 70 <50 42 1.9 <2.5
12/05/01 327.83 31902 8.81 1.600 45 <2.0 26 <l.5 <25
03/26/02 327.83 318.90 8.93 590 6.0 <0.50 <0.30 <l.3 <25
06/14/02 32783 318.97 8.86 740 15 <050 <650 <t.5 <2.5
H9/20/02 327.83 319.83 8.00 770 98 1.9 0.71 <15 <25
12/12/02 327.83 319.83 8.00 780 5.7 <0.30 <050 <13 <2 5/’

00917 xls/d 385242 5 As of 02/07/08




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0917

5280 Hopyard Road

nia

Pleasanton, Califor

WELL D/ - B RIS 1 0T GASRIT RN FA LY CTPHAG L

DATE ) -

MW.6 (cont)

03/4Y7/03 327.83 320.05 7.78 1100 130 <0.50 19 <13 <2.5/<0.57
86/06/03" 327.83 320.79 7.04 61 <0.5 <{(1.3 <0.5 <05 <05
09/05/03° 327.83 318.79 9.04 390 (1.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9
12/15/03" 327.83 3119.24 8,59 <30 <0.3 <5 <0.5 .5 <5
03/15:/04° 327.83 318.92 8.91 <50 <0.3 <3 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/14/04° 327.83 318.62 9.21 700 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <15 19
09/02/404° 327.83 319.14 8.69 610 <15 0.5 <0.3 <05 15
11/30/04" 327.83 319.28 8.55 290 0.9 <03 <5 <0.5 14
03/11/05° 327.83 320.57 7.26 720 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 36
06/20/05° 327.83 320072 7.11 370 <015 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 22
00/14/05° 327.83 320.51 7.32 310 0.5 <013 <05 <0.5 8
12/06/05° 327.83 320.21 7.62 190 <015 <5 <05 <0.5 4
03/10/06° 32783 319.40 2.43 110 (1,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4
06/06/06° 327.83 318.59 9.24 510 0.3 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5 5
09/05/06 327.83 318.47 9.36 290 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 4
12/01/06° 32783 31822 9.61 230 (.5 <0.5 <03 <(1.5 4
02/26/07° 327.83 318.97 8.36 <80 <().5 <0.3 <0.5 <15 3
a6m1/07" 327.83 318.60 9.23 630 <0.3 <015 <0.5 <45 4
08/30/07" 327.43 318.41 9.42 210 <0.3 <0.5 <05 0.3 3
11/26/07° 32783 318.45 938 210 <().5 <45 <0.5 <().5 2
a2/m7:08 S L .26 <50 <0.& <0.5 <0.5 <05 2
MW.-7

06/17/97 326,37 318.32 8.03 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/30/97 326.37 318.78 7.59 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0
12/31/97 326.37 318.49 7.8% <50 <415 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/02/98 326.37 319.06 7.31 <50 2.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
06/26/98 326.37 318.39 7.98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <f).5 <{1.5 <2.5
09/16/98 326.37 318.35 7.82 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0).3 <2.5
12/23/98 32637 318.37 8.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 .5 <0).5 <25
03/26/99 326,37 318.43 7.94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <13 <20
06/25/99 326.37 318.65 7.72 <50 0.5 <0).5 <0.3 <i1.5 <2.0
09/16/99 326,37 317.61 8.76 <50 <0).3 <013 <03 <15 <5.0
12/15/99 326.37 318.42 7.95 <50 <{1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/07/00 326.37 319.38 6.99 <30 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 2.5
06/19/00 32637 318.64 7.73 <30 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <23
o18/00° 326.37 318.21 8.16 <500 <0.500 <500 <0,500 <(3.500 <5.00

90917 xls/4385242
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Read

_ Pleasanton, California
ERRIRRE STOC CUIGWEL S DTW IR | H-G RS SR

T E T TR e MTBE
S fpph ey L pph) {ppb)

WELL D/

BATE T gy

MW-T (cont)

12/01/00 32637 317.06 931 <50.0 <(1.500 <3500 <(1.500 <0.500 <5.00
03/13/01 32637 318.65 7.72 <50.0 <0500 <01.500 <), 500 <0).500 110
a6/41/01 326.37 318.40 7.97 <50 <050 <0150 <050 <0.30 <2.5/<2.07
09/07/01 326.37 318.61 7.76 <30 <130 <(1.50 <050 <13 <2.5
12/05/01 126.37 318.99 7.38 <50 <0.50 <(0.50 <M.50 <1.5 <25
03/26/02 126.37 31896 7.41 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{1,50 <1.5 <25
06/14/02 326.37 318.85 7.52 <30 <050 <(.50 <0150 <1.5 <2.5
09/20/42 326.37 319.65 6.72 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
12/12/02 32637 319.18 7.19 <50 <0.50 <0050 <().50 <1.5 <2.5/<2"
03/07/03 326.37 319.48 6.89 <39 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<0.5"
06/06/03° 326.37 319.62 6.75 <50 <0.5 <05 <03 <5 <0.5
09/05/03” 326.37 318.75 7.62 <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <03 <05
12/15/03° 32637 319.16 7.21 <30 ()5 <0.8 <0.3 <0.3 <03
03/85/04" 326.37 318.48 7.%9 <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0).5 205 <0.5
06/14/04° 326.37 318.56 7.81 <50 <0).5 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <0.5
09/02/04° 32637 318.59 7.78 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <05 <(1.3
11/30/04° 326.37 318.67 7.70 <50 <0).3 <0.3 <015 <5 0.5
03/11/08° 326.37 320.14 6.23 <350 <(),3 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 0.7
06/29/05° 326.37 319.84 6.53 <50 <15 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
09/14/057 326.37 319.69 6.68 <50 <0.5 <().5 <{}.5 <5 1t
12/06/05" 326.37 319,34 7.03 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 12
a3/10/m6” 326.37 319.27 710 <50 <{1.5 <(.5 <0.5 <5 8
66/06:06" 326.37 318.60 7.77 <50 <().5 <0.5 <05 <0.3 9
09/05/06° 326.37 318.5% 7.82 <50 <013 <5 0.3 <033 6
12/01/06 326.37 31832 .05 <50 <05 <05 <0.3 <0.3 2
02/26/07" 326.37 318.89 7.4% <50 <415 <05 <0.3 <0).5 3
06/01/07° 326.37 318.74 7.63 <50 <5 <0.5 <05 <05 2
08/30/07 326.37 318.44 7.93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 1
11726/07 32637 318.44 7.93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0).5 0.9
02/071/08° 326.37 319.76 6.61 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.8 0.5 <0),5
MW.8

06/17/97 325.89 31815 7.74 ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/30/97 32589 318.16 7.73 <50 <().5 <0).5 <(.8 <13 <5.0
12/31/97 325.89 31827 7.62 <50 <015 <03 <05 <3 <23
04/02/98 325.89 318.48 7.41 <50 (1.3 1.3 0.67 35 <25
06/25/98 325.89 317.9% 7.91 <50 <{.§ <0.5 <03 <0.3 <2.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, California

RARCLEL SR R ”:‘--T(}C- W TPH‘-G B ;‘,:3:-‘-'3:_":f:E‘:"'i:'ﬂlf.'j'i‘:jft"-'-"'?"-":};':_E':ffj::f":‘:"'.""iz‘:fx L

DATE oo ) g S pph ) gk ppb) o )

MW-8 (cont)

H9/16/98 325.89 318,42 747 <50 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 2.3
12/23/98 325.89 318.28 7.61 <30 0.3 <0).5 <05 <1.5 <2.3
03/26/99 325.89 3681 908 <50 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <03 5.01
06/25/99 32580 315.94 9.95 <50 <().5 <0.5 <15 <05 <2.0
09/16/99 32589 316.00 989 <50 (.3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <3.0
12/55/99 325.89 317.14 8.75 <50 <35 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <23
0347100 325.89 317.11 8.78 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <5 <0.3 <2.5
06/19/00 325.89 318.34 7.55 <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <0.30 <23
09/18/00 325.89 317.64 8.25 <300 <03,500 <0.500 0,300 <0500 <5.00
12/01/00 325.89 317.45 %.44 <500 <0500 <(0.300 <{1.500 <0300 <5.00
03/13/01 325.89 31832 7.57 <500 <0500 <0.500 <00,500 <0300 <0500
06/01/01 325.89 117.97 7.92 <50 <0).30 (.50 <050 <(1.50 <2.58/<2.0
09/07/4H1 325.89 31811 7.78 <30 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 2.5
12/03/01 32589 318.57 7.32 <50 <{.50 <(1.30 <050 <1,5 <25
03/26/02 325.89 31818 7.71 <50 <(3.50 <050 <6).30 <13 <2.5
(16/14/02 325.89 318.24 7.65 <$0 <0.50 <050 <0).50 <i5 <2.5
89/20/02 325.89 318.53 7.36 <50 <().50 <0150 =<(3.50 <1.5 <23
12/12/02 325.89 319.08 6.40 <50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2"
03/07/03 325.89 318.94 6.95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0).50 <1.5 <2.5/<0.5
06/06/03° 32549 319.09 6.80 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <08
09/05/03° 325.89 317.24 2.65 <50 (.5 <0.5 <(1.3 <0.3 <0.5
12/15/03° 325.89 317.62 8.27 <50 0.5 <15 <5 <0.5 0.5
03/15/04” 32589 318.64 7.25 <50 <0.5 <{1.5 <03 <0.5 <03
86/14/04” 325.89 318.03 7.86 <50 <15 <0.3 <0.5 (1.5 <015
09/02/04” 325.89 318.05 7.84 <50 <().5 <0.5 <(.5 <15 <().3
F130/04 325.89 31816 7.73 <50 0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
03/11/05° 325.89 319.46 6.43 <50 <{1.5 <0.5 <0).3 <0.3 <05
06/29/05"° 325.89 317.50 239 <30 <{15 <0.3 <0.3 <(.5 <(1.3
09/14/05° 325.89 318.58 731 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.3 <().5 <05
2706105 325.89 318.78 711 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
03/10/06 325.89 318.77 7.12 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <(.5
06/06/06 325.89 318.45 7.44 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
D006 325.89 318.08 781 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
12/04/06 325.89 318.55 7.34 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
02/26/07 325.89 318.70 7.19 <50 <().5 <05 <0.3 <015 <015
06/01/07 325.89 31838 7.51 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - ”
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, California

WELL D/ TOC TPHG - B

PATE |00 g e el Cpphs

MW.8 (cont)

08730407 325.89 317.92 7.97 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
14/26/07 325.89 318.24 7.63 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - -
02/07/08° 325.89 319.06 6.83 <5f <{h5 <05 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
MW-9

06/20/97 325.73 317.88 7.85 N ND ND ND ND ND
10/01/97 325.73 31810 7.63 <50 <0.3 <0).5 <0.5 <05 <5.0
12/31/97 325.73 318.53 7.20 <50 <0.3 <05 <05 <0.5 <25
04/02/98 325.73 318.52 7.21 <50 <{).5 <0.5 <(0.5 <013 <2.5
06/29/98 325.73 31531 10.42 <30 <5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 2.3
09/16/98 325.73 315.99 9.74 <30 <0).5 <03 <15 <0.5 <15
12/23/98 325.73 317.39 8.14 <30 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <25
03/26/99 325.73 317.62 811 <50 <05 <15 <0.5 <ir3 <2.0
06/25/99 325.73 318.28 743 <50 <0.3 <05 <015 <5 <2.0
09/16/499 325.73 316.87 .86 <50 =13 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <3.0
12/15/49 325.73 317.93 7.80 <50 (1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
Q3/07H0 325.73 318.37 7.36 <50 <5 <13 <05 <0.5 <23
06/19/00 325.73 318.39 7.34 <50 <1150 <0.50 <0.30 <0.30 <23
89/ 18/00 325.73 317.61 812 <50.0 <04.500 <0500 (1,500 <00.500 <5.00
12/01/00 325,73 317.46 827 <50.0 <1500 <0500 <500 <0500 <5.00
043/13/01 325,73 318.34 7.39 <50.0 <1500 <0.500 41500 <1500 <0.500
06/01/01 32573 317.92 7.81 <50 <(1.30 <0.50 <0150 <{1,50 <2.35/<2.07
09/07/01 32573 317.53 $.18 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <{1.50 <l <25
12/03/01 325.73 31858 7.15 <30 <050 <0.30 <().50 <13 <23
D3/26/02 325.73 31847 7.26 <50 (0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <23
06/14/02 325.73 318.62 7.11 <50 <0.50 <().50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
09/20/02 325.73 318.74 6.99 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0).50 <15 <25
12/12/02 325.73 318.92 6.81 <50 <0150 <0150 <350 <13 <2.51<37
03/07/03 325.73 318.95 6.78 <50 <050 <().50 <130 <1.5 <2 5005
06/06/03° 325,73 319.09 6.64 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0).3 <015
09/05/03° 325.73 318.30 7.43 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).3 <0.5 <0.5
12/15/03° 325.73 318,65 7.08 <50 0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/13/04° 325.73 318.43 7.30 <50 =05 <0.3 0.5 <05 <{0.5
06/14/04” 32573 318.28 7.45 <50 <0,3 <15 <0.5 <(1.3 <0.5
09/02/04° 325.73 318.48 7.25 <50 <0.3 <(0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <015
11/30/04" 123573 318.62 7.11 <50 <0.5 <3 <().5 <{}.5 <05
03/11/05° 325.73 319.44 6.29 <30 0.3 <45 <05 <05 <05
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
TTIGWE W PG, o B O T MR
.;‘Z(HM):;.;.-1.:;.:.;-.,;-.:""' : L o I A B AR

S AppB s pph) S pphbf
MW.9 (coant)
06/29/05° 32573 31911 6,62 <50 <€).3 <{}.3 <{}.5 <0.3 <{3.5
09/14/05 32573 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL
12/06/035 325.73 31875 6.98 SAMDPLED ANNUAILLY - - o -
03/19/06° 32573 318.72 7.01 <30 <13 <0.5 <().3 <5 <0N.5
06/06/06 32573 318.27 7.46 SAMPLED ANNEJALLY - - . -
09/05/06 32573 318.24 7.49 SAMPLED ANNUALLY wn -- - -
127016 325.73 31811 7.62 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -- -
02/26/07° 325.73 318.44 7.29 <5 <0).5 <0).5 <{}.5 <().5 <0.5
06/61/07 32573 318.22 7.51 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - . - -
08/30/07 325.73 318.00 .67 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - --
11/26/07 32573 318.02 7.71 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- - -- --
02/07/08° 32573 318.64 7.09 <50 <f.8 <{).5 <f).5 <{1.5 <{L5
MW
07/12/89 326,48 - - 140 <{,5 <0.5 6.0 <{}.3 -
08/02/89 326.48 318.38 8.10 -- e - - o -
1{/24/89 32648 318.97 7.5t <30 .G <05 13 <0).5 -
03/12/60 326.48 318.07 8.41 140 0.8 <{}.3 1.0 <(),35 -
03/26/90 32648 318.34 8.14 - - - - -- -
06/22/90 326.48 31817 8.31 <58 <0.5 <f),5 <(.5 <35 -
39/11/90 32648 318.35 8.14 <50 <(),5 <{}.3 <{}.5 <35 --
04/18/91 312648 31834 8.02 77 <),3 <{1.5 <05 <05 --
ABANDONED
MW.2
07/17/89 327.53 - - <30 <013 <5 <(0.3 <(1.5 -
08/402/89 327.33 318.48 9.05 - - P -- -- -
10/24/89 327.33 318.29 G.24 <3{} <().5 <0.3 <(.3 <), --
03/12/90 327.53 317.46 10,07 <54 <0.5 <0).5 <05 <f).3 -
03/26/90 327.53 31748 10.05 - - -- - - -
06/22/90 327.53 317.48 10.05 <54 <{).5 <(),5 <0.5 <{}.5 -~
49/11/90 327.53 JET.85 9.68 <50 <{}.5 <{),3 <0.5 <45 -
04/18/91 127.533 31830 9.23 <30 <{).5 <{},3 <05 <{3.5 --
ABANDONED

3-0917.x1s/4383242 1% As of 02/07/08




Table 1
sroundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Chevron Service Station #9-0917

5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

WELLID/ . .- TOC. . . GWE . DIW.. . TPH-G B o X TMTBE
PATE oo " L) " (pph ipph). L
MW.3

07/17/8% 326.47 - — <50 {15 <f).5 <().5 <(.5 --
08/02/84 326.47 318.32 8.13 - ™ - - — -
10/24/89 326.47 318.88 7.59 <30 <€).5 <0.5 <0).3 <{).5 -
03/12/94 326.47 31800 8.47 <50 =05 <05 <0).3 <().5 -
03/26/90 32647 31764 8.83 -- - - - o -
06/22/90 326.47 317.64 8.83 <50 0.4 <0.5 0.8 <05 -
(19/11/90 326.47 318.06 8.41 <50 0.3 <0.5 0.5 <05 -
04/18/91 326,47 318,49 7.98 <50 <{4.5 <().5 <8 <{1.5 --
ABANDONED

BAILER BLANK

03/22/93 - - - <50 <().5 <().5 <0.5 <{1.3 --
07/25/93 - -- -- <50 (1.5 <€) 3 <).5 <{1.5 e
(9/23/93 -- -- - <50 <05 <45 <{).5 <0.3 e
12/28/93 -- -- -- <30 <0).8 <15 <0.5 <().3 -
03/21/94 -- - - <30 <), 8 <3,5 <0.5 <(.5 --
TRIP BLANK

06/22/90 -- -- -- <30 <{+.3 <0.3 <0.3 <().6 --
09/16/91 - - - <30 <05 <0.5 <{).3 <().5 --
01/22/92 -- - - <30 =0.3 <(.3 <13 <0).5 -
(13/26/92 - - -- <50 <(3.3 <0.5 <{},5 <0.5 --
06/45/92 - - e <5 0.5 <05 <05 <0).5 e
09/23/92 -- - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <15 <().3 --
12/30/62 - - - <50 <), 5 <0.5 <(.3 <f).3 -~
03/22/93 - -- - <50 <().5 <0.5 <0.5 <0),3 -
07/25/93 o o R <58 <15 <0),5 <03 <{}.3 --
09/23/93 -- -- - <50 (.5 <0).3 <(.5 <05 -
12/28/93 - - - <50 <{}.3 <f).5 <(0.5 <5 -
(33/21/94 -- - -- <50 <15 <{).5 <(1.5 <3 --
06/07/94 -- - - <50 <0).5 <{.5 <5 <(0.3 e
10/07/94 - - -- <50 <).3 <{.3 <{).5 <().5 --
12/29/94 - - - <30 <).5 <(3.3 <(.3 <0.5 --
03/06/93 - — - <50 <13 <0.5 <0.5 <().3 --
06/14/95 - - - <50 <05 <().5 <f.5 <0.5 --
09/14/95 - - a <50 <0.5 <().5 <f.5 <().5 -
12/16/95 - - n <50 <(1.5 <(0.5 <{).5 <().5 <235
03/28/96 -- - - <54 =03,5 <153 <35 <0),5 <540
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, California

WELL DL OB R L X MR
DATE oo elppB) b ) dppb) ey
TRIP BLANK (cont)
06/28/96 -- - - <50 (.5 <05 0.5 <05 <3.0
09/26/96 - - - <30 <0.3 <03 <0.5 0.3 <5.0
12/30/96 - - - <350 <0.3 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0
03/13/97 - - - <30 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <03 <5.0
06/30/97 - - . <50 015 <N.5 <03 <0.5 <5.0
10/01/97 - - - <30 0.3 <0.5 <0).5 (0.5 <50
12/31/97 - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 05 <0.5 <2.5
04/62/98 - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <2.5
06/29/98 - - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/16/98 e -~ - <50 0.5 <().5 <0.5 <{3.5 <2.3
12/23/98 .- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5 <05 <25
03/26/99 - - - L350 <().3 <{5 <0.5 <0,5 <2.0
09/16/99 - - - <50 <0.3 <iv.5 <0.5 0.5 5.0
12/15/99 - - - <50 <03 <0.% <0.5 0.5 <25
03/07/00 - - - <30 =0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <25
06/19/00 - - - <3() <01.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0150 <2.3
09/18/00 - - - <30.0 <0500 <0500 <0).500 0,500 <540
12/01/00 - - - <3500 <), 500 <0.500 <0.500 <01.500 <500
OA
N3/13/01 - - - <50.0 <0.500 1.61 <0500 0.593 <0.500
06/01/01 - - - <350 <0.30 <0.30 <0.50 <050 2.5
09/07/1 - - - <50 <0).50 <0.50 <0).50 <1.5 <2.5
12/05/401 - - - <50 <).50 <0.50 <050 <15 <2.5
03/26/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <23
06/14/02 - - - <30 <0.50 <0.50 <150 <13 <25
09/20/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <13 <2.3
12/12/02 - - - <30 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.3 <2.5
63/07/03 - - ” <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 <25
06/06/03" - - - <50 <0.5 <5 (.5 <05 <0.5
09/05/03° - . - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5
12/15/03° . - - <30 <5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/15/04° - - - <50 <).5 <0.5 <0.3 <(.5 <05
06/14/04° - - - <30 <03 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
09/02/64° -- . - <30 <05 <0.5 <0).5 <0).5 0.5
11/30/04° - - - <30 <03 (.5 <03 0.5 <0.5
03/11/08" - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <05 <0.5
06/29/05° - - - <50 0.3 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
09/14/05° - - - <50 <0),5 <0.5 <0.3 <(1.5 <0.5
90017 x1s/#385242 12 As of 02/07/08




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

WELLAD. . TOC o GW CUTTPHEG B

TR
Ay

DATE : '-‘:(ppb)i:‘

QA{con)

12/06/05° - -- - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.3 <0.5
03/10/06° - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <B.3 <0.5
06/06/06" - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <03 <0.5
09/05/06 - - - <50 <05 <0.3 <05 <5 <0.3
12/01/06° - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <13 <05
02/26/07° - - - <50 <015 <15 <0.3 <{1.5 <0.3
a6/01/07 - - - <50 <0.5 <015 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
08/30/07 . - - <50 (1.5 <3 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5
11/26/07 - - - <30 0.5 <0.5 <03 <05 <05
02/07/08" - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <h.5 <0.5

9-0917 Rs/H385242 13 As of 020708




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Read
Pleasanton., Catifornia

EXPLANATIONS:

Croundwater monitoring data and laboratory analyvtical results prior to June 19, 2000, were compiled by reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services. Inc.

TOC =Top of Casing B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(ft.} = Feet T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Lthythenzene

(msly = Mean sea level X = Xylenes

D'TW = Depth to Water MTBE = Methy! tertiary buty] ether

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (ppb) = Parts per billion

t 4 ~ .
Confirmation run,

0 ORC installed,

; ORC present in well.

4 Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

: Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

° Lahoratory report indicates insufficient preservative to reduce sample pH to fess than 2. Sample was analyzed within 14 days, but bevond the seventh
day recommended for Benzene, Toluene, Xylenes, and Ethylbenzene,

’ MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

i Removed ORC from well.

i BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

14

TOC has been altered. not used in contouring.

9-0017.x1s/#3835242 14 As of 02/07/08



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

MTBLE: PIPE o
- by

06/01/1

-- <2 <2.0 <2.0

12012702 -~ <1600 42 <2

83/07/03 “n <5 430 <0.3

46/06/03 - - 3 - - - -- -
049/05/03 <50 - il -- - -- -- -
12/15/03 <50 - 5 - - - e -
03/15/04 <30 <5 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <(1.5 -- -
06/14/04 <50 <3 17 <0.5 <{).3 <0.5 - -
08/02/04 <5( <5 0.5 <().5 <{.5 <{).5 - o
£1/30/04 <50 <5 <.5 <(.5 <0.3 <{1.5 -- --
£3/11/05 <50 <5 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <03 e -
06/29/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 - -
N9/14/05 <50 <3 <(.5 <€1.3 <0.5 <0.5 e --
12/06/05  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - -- -- -
03/10/46 <3 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).3 <03 - -
02726/07 <50 <2 <Q.5 <f.5 <f1.3 <().5 - --
02/07/08 <50 < <05 <5 <f.5 <15 - --

MW.-5 06/01/01 - <20 <24 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 2.0 <2.0

12/12/02 -- <i0{ <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
03/407/03 -~ <[6 <1 <] <l <l <l <t
06/06/03 -- -- <0.5 - -- - -- --
£9/05/03 <200 -- <2 - -~ -~ - --
12/15/03 <130 - <1 - -~ - -- -
03/15/04 <130 <13 <1 <1 <l <1 - --
0a/14/04 <100 <10 <l <l <l <] -- o
09/02/04 <250 <25 <3 <3 <3 <3 - -
11/30/64 <130 <13 <1 <1 <] <1 - --
03/11/05 <100 <H} <1 <1 <} <1 -- -
06/29/05 <50 <5 <f.5 <(.5 <(.5 <{1.5 -- -
089/14/05 <50 <3 <05 <{).3 <0.5 <{pL.5 = --
12/06/05 <30 <5 <0.3 <{).5 <).5 <(.5 - --
03/10/06 <30 I3 <0.5 <f.3 <0.5 <().5 -- -
06/06/06 <50 <5 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <(.5 -- --
09/05/46 <54 <5 <(1.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 - -
12731706 <50 <5 0.5 <().5 <5 <0.5 o -
02/26/07 <50 <2 <45 <(.5 <{}.5 <415 - --

90917 x1s/#385242

As of 02/07/G8




Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road

Table 2

Pleasanton, California _
CTBA™ TRE -1 DIPE L TAME 2
P A0 R HPRRINE L

MW-3 {cont) 06/01/07 <50 <2 <{).5 <(}.3 <(.5 - --
08/36/7 <50 <2 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
13/26/47 <106 <4 < <1 <1 - -
62/07/08 <104 <4 <} <1 <t — -

MW-¢ 06/41/01 - <20 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
12/12/02 - <190 <2 <2 <2 <2 4 <2
G3/07/03 - <5 <(3.5 <0.35 <0.5 <5 i <{).5
86/06/03 -- e <0.5 -- - - - -
09/05/03 <50 - 0.9 -- - - - --
12/15/03 <30 -- <).5 e -- -- P -
03/15/04 <30 <3 <{.5 <5 <().5 <{).5 -- -
06/14/04 <50 <3 19 <5 <().5 <(}.5 - .
09/02/04 <50 <3 15 <03 <{).5 <05 - -
11/30/404 <56 <3 t4 <).5 <{}.5 <015 -- o
03/11/03 <50 <5 56 <5 <{}.3 3 -- .
06/29/05% <30 <5 22 <0.3 <f3.5 (.8 - -
09/14/05 <50 <5 8 <{}.5 <0.5 <(.5 - -
12/06/05 <50 <3 4 <().5 <0.5 <(0.5 - -
03/10/06 <30 <5 4 <f).3 <{1.5 <0.3 - -
06/06/06 <30 <5 5 <{13 <{.3 <0.5 -- e
09/05/06 <30 <3 4 <3 <{).5 <{}.3 - -
1 2/01/06 <30 <5 4 <13 <0.3 <0.5 - -
02726007 <30 <2 3 <0.3 <0.3 <().5 - -
06/01/07 <3{} <2 4 <05 <{.5 <().5 -- -
0R/30/07 <50 <2 3 <{).3 <{.5 <{).5 - -
11/26/07 <50 2 2 <05 <(),5 <{.5 - -
02/7/08 <50 <2 p <fL5 <015 <{L5 - -

MW7 06/01/01 - <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2. <20
12/12/02 -- <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
03/07/03 - <3 <0.5 <5 <().3 <{}.5 <3 <0.5
06/06/03 - - <().5 - - o - -
09/03/6G3 <54} . <().5 = - - -- --
12/15/03 <50 o <(),3 - - - - -
03/15/04 <50 <5 <{).3 <0.5 <{).5 <().3 - e
(16/14/04 <50 <5 <{13 <{},5 <{3.5 <{),§ - -

50617 x1s/H385242 16 As of 02/07/08




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
" UDATE - i:‘::‘:":: ETHANOi TR L OMTRE SR T

.D"-’E" RS

,:‘ ET:B:F- :

e ppl (prb)
MW7 (cont) (9/02/04 <50 <3 <0.3 (.5
11/30/04 <50 <5 <43 <0).3
03/11/05 <30 <5 <().5 <{0.3
067291035 <54 <5 <), <{}.5
09/14/03 <50 <5 il <0.5 <0.5
12/06/05 <30 <5 12 <0.3 <().5
(3/10/06 <30 <5 8 (.3 <(1.5
06/06/06 <50 <5 9 <{.3 <05
09/05/06 <50 <5 6 <03 <0.5
12/01/06 <5() <3 2 <033 <{.5
02/726/07 <30 <2 3 <().5 <{.5
06/41/07 <50 <2 2 <(1.5 <3,3
(8/30/07 <50 <2 i <0.3 <).5
11/26/07 <50 <2 0.9 <f).3 (.5 <0.5 -- -
02/07/08 <50 <2 <5 <5 <0.5 <05 - -
MW.-8 06/61/01 - <20 <2.0 <2.% <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20
12/12/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
03/07/03 - <5 <{).5 <{,5 <().3 <).5 <0.5 <0.5
06/06/403 -- - <0.5 - - e - -
09/05/03 <50 -- <0.5 - - - - -
12/15/03 <50 - <13 - -- -- - e
(3/13/04 <50 <3 <(.5 <0.3 <(.5 <().53 - —
06/14/04 <50 <3 <f).5 <6).3 <0.5 <05 -- -
09/02/04 <30 <3 <0.5 <{}.3 <().5 <(1.3 - -
1133704 <50 <5 <05 <35 <0.3 <().5 -—- -
03/11/05 <54 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 <0.3 - -
06/29/03 <30 <5 <).3 <0.5 <15 <f).5 - -
09/14/05 <50 <5 <03 <0.3 <().5 <{1.5 - -
12/06/05 SAMPLED ANNUALLY -- e -- -- - --
03/10/06 <50 <5 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 - --
02/26/07 <50 <2 <0.5 <{L3 <0.5 <(.5 - -
62/07/08 <5{} <2 <(.5 <05 <(.5 <f.5 - -
MW-9 G6/01/03 o <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
12/12/02 v <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
03/0743 - <5 <0,5 <(.3 <0).3 <().5 <(3,5 <05

0-0917 x1s/#385242 7 Ag of 02/07/08




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Read
Pleasanton, Ca

lifornia
DIPE

CUETBE DU

. L oph) LAppk)
MW-9 (cont) 06/06/03 - - <45 - - - - -
09/05/03 <50 - <0.5 — - - - -
12/15/03 <50 - <0.5 - - - - -
03/15/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <05 - -
06/14/04 <50 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/02/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/04 <50 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.3 - -
03/11/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/29/03 <50 <5 <05 <0.3 <05 <05 - -

09/14/05  INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL
12/06/05  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - . - -- - -

03/10/06 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - -
02/26/07 <30 <2 <3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -- 0
02/67/68 <50 <2 <0).5 <0.5 <05 <).5 -- -

9-0917.x1s/#385242 18 As ol 02/67/08



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California
EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary buty! alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxvgenate Compounds
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DHPT = Di-isopropy] ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

1.2-DCA = 1.2-vichloroethane

ED = Ethylene dibromide/1.2-Dibromoethane

{pph} = Parts per hillion

-- = Not Analyzed

G-0017 xis/H385242 19 As ol D2/07/408



Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Chevron Service Station #9-0917
5280 Hopyard Road

Table 3

MWwW-4 08/07/01
12/035/01
03/26/02
06/14/02
09/720/02
12/12/02
03/07/03
06/06/03
09/03/03
12/15/03
03/15/04
06/14/04
(5/62/04
11/30/04
03/11/05
06/29/05
09/14/03
03/10/06
02/26/07
02/07/08

MW-5 06/19/60
05/18/00
12/01/760
03/13/01
06/01/01
09/07/01
12/05/01
03/26/02
06/14/02
09/20/02
12/12/02
03/07/03
06/06/03
09/05/03
12/15/63
03/15/04
06/14/04
09/02/04
11/36/04
03/11/65
06/29/05
09/14/05
12/06/03
03/16/06
06/06/06
09/05/06
12/01/06
02/26/07
06/01/07
08/30/(7
11726407
02/07/68

9-0917.x1s/#385242

26

9.65
3.59
3.76
3.59
3.36
4.02
1.04
1.00
(.90
1.00
110
0.10
0.80
100
178
1.60
2.40
190
2.00
2.30
190
1.60
2.10
1.80
1.10
1.70
1.90
2.20
1.9
2.3
2.4

As of 02/07/08



Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Chevron Service Station #9-0917

Table 3

5280 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, C

9-0917 xisfH385242

06/19/00
(9/18/00
12/01/00
03/13/01
06/01/01
(19/07/01
12/05/01
03/26/02
06/14/02
09/20/02
12/12/62
03/07/03
06/G6/03
09/65/03
12/15/03
(3/15/04
06/14/04
09/02/04
11/30/04
03/11/05
(6/29/05
05/14/05
12/06/03
03/10/06
06/06/06
09/05/06
12/01/06
02/26/67
06/01/G7
08/30/07
11/26/07
02/077/08

09/07/01
12/65/01
03/26/02
06/14/02
09/20/02
12/12/02
03/07/03
06/06/03
09/05/03
12/15/03
(3/15/04
G66/14/04
09/02/04
11/30/04
03/11/05
06/29/05

09/14/05

12/06/03
03/16/06
06/06/06

21

2.04
1.84
2.00
2.00
2.10
2.00
0.10
1.50
1.80
302
1.70
1.10
1.00
0.50
2.40
2.20
1.70
2.00
2.20
0.96

As of 02/07/08



Table 3
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Chevron Service Station #9-0917

5280 Hopyard Road

Pleasanton, C

alifornia

D.

MW-7(cont)

MW-$

MW.9

09/05/06

12/01/06
02/26/07
06/01/07
08/36/07
F1/26/07
02/07/08

G69/07/01
12/05/01
03/26/02
06/14/02
09/20/02
12/12/02
03/07/03
06/06/03
09/05/03
12/15/03
03/15/04
06/14/04
09/02/04
11/30/04
03/11/05
06/29/03
09/14/05
03/10/06
02/26/07
02/07/08

0907/01
12/05/01
03/26/02
06/14/02
09/20/02
12/12/02
03/07/03
(6/06/03
(9/05/03
F2/15/03
13/15/04
06/14/04
09/02/04
11/30/04
03/11/05
06/29/05
6G9/14/05
G3/10/06
02/26/07
02/07/08

INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL

0.93
1.12

0.97
1.1
1.3
1.1
1.2

217
210
2.10
2.00
2.10
2.20
0.60
1.70
2.00
293
1.30
1.60
1.20
1.30
1.60
1.20
1.60
1.50
1.50
1.6

172
2.21
2.20
1.90
2.00
2.10
0.60
1.80
1.96
315
1.80
1.006
1.1
1.20
0.20
1.60

1.40
1.70
1.5

80917 xIs/#385242

22

As of 02/07/08



Table 3
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Chevron Service Station #9-0517
5280 Hopyvard Road
Pleasanton, California

EXPLANATIONS:

{mg/L) = Milligrams per liter
--= Not Measured

' DO readings were inadvertently missed in the field.

9-0917.xIs/#385242 23 As of 02/67/08



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest .01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are coliected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction. Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any). and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport 10 the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A Tlaboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

NoaCaliforniaiformsichevron-SOP-JAN 20006



GerTrer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #8-0917 Job Number: 385242
Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: 2 / '7/ oy {inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampter: 3 }}
Well 1D MW- & Date Monitored: 2/ 7 / or” Well Condition: (L /EES
Well Diameter 2 in. '

e Volume wa=00z =004  2'=017 ¥=038
Total Depth 2949 Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80

DepthtoWater .79 # .
___]_j_._ﬁ____xVF o 7 = 2 N 6{ x %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Voiume:_c_/\__iﬁ)/m____ga!.

[] Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft. _
Time Started: {2400 hrs)
i . . Time Completed: {2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product; t
Disposable Baiter Disposable Bailer )( Depth to Water: ] ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailler tiydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump < Discrete Bailer visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump - -
Grund ————— i Other e || Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
ru‘n °.S‘ e iljer. Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Peristaltic Pump Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other: Walter Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge):  [13 & Weather Conditions: Cl Etrr
Sample Time/Date: 115 s 12 }7 oy Water Color: Clou 1., Odor: LA
Purging Flow Rate: _1 _«— gpm. Sediment Description: / /i
Did well de-water? A f yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. CRP
{2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosicm) (1! F) (mgfL) (mv)
3 R 7-6Y _13%9 7.2 prE: 2,2
136 [ 7.24 791/ 1¢.©
1139 9 7.24 /¥27 Y6 |
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw-_Lf %, xvoaviall YES HCL TANCASTER  |TPH-G(B015)/B1 EX+MTBE(8260)/
! § OXYS+ETHANOCL(8260})
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 385242
o ] 7/ 6y

ClientFacility #1 Chevron #9.0917

{inclusive)

Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date:
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: 3_1,)/
Well {D MW- 6/ Date Monitored: 2 i 7 / rr e Well Condition; /€83
VWell Diameter 2 i | Vol 314"=0.02 172 0.04 =017 3= (.38
slume "= 0. "= 0, = 0. e 0,
Total Depth 2Y¢ ;Z ft Factor (VF) =066 §=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water & 7 ft.
l §.7 l xVF !} I7 = 2 . ('6 X x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 7‘ w gal.
[7] Check if water column is less then 0.5C ft. _
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . . Time Completed: {2400 hys)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: 1t
Disposabie Bailer }/ Disposable Bailer > Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydracarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump " Discrete Bailer visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Fump - -
Grundfos r—— Other: ——mern—nmee (| Skimimer / Absorbant Sack (circle one)
ru.n ; S e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaitic Fump Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other; Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge). {046 Weather Conditions: C /ca-..,
Sample Time/Date: 1[10 ke ]7/ o Water Color: Clal odor. A4
Purging Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: Y2
Did well de-water? A if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosicm) (®/ F ) {mgiL} (mv)
[oYs 2.5 7.3 §12 62 PRE:
[oFa S 717 G04 168
jo5% 7.5 7-0k 3 ( 6.9
¥
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- _f L x voa vial YES HCL (ANCASTER {TPH-G(801 5)/BTEX+MTBE(8280)I
& OXYS+ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-0917 Job Number: 385242

Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: L7 /es (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: S

Well 1D MW- é Date Monitored: < 17/4:*»/ Well Condition:  (~€ 82

Well Diameter 2 in. '

N RN Y s VI e 7= 550

Depth to Water ol ft. '
l &; . 9 E xVF _¢ 17 = 2 ‘ Efg % x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: % Ca/gat

[T} Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft. :
Time Started: (2400 hys)
. . i i . Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: >/ Depth to Product; R
Disposable Bailer e Disposable Bailer ; Depth to Water: #
Stainiess Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump . Discrele Baier Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump - -
Grundf e ——— Other: e | Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
ru—n D? JE—— t_ er. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump : ‘ Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other, Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time {purge): leoss Weather Conditions: . [ o
Sample Time/Date: 10636 | 2)7/& ¥ Water Color: Clew— Odor:  ¥e
Purging Flow Rate: ~— gpm. Sediment Description: .
Did well de-water? A if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/om) ( &1 F ) (mgiL) mv)
Jjeie 2.5 7.29 =218 | S PRE: .
1015 <0 7.20 X224 /L. ©
120 iy 7.07 3257 )
t ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- { /. xvoavial| YES HCL [ANCASTER _ |1PH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
hd 5 OXYS+ETHANOL(8260)

CO%MENTS: Tof oF Casinty HrThng bocl > fid O Tof A7 (2 addusre L
S oF el rew Fwd 15/ 2758 FC s ng =\2iulion w.l»w«%}x\

AT - T V.G S e Q«)‘?\'f‘u"ﬁ'-‘!\ﬁ

a /
Add/Replaced Lock: pad v T Add/Replaced Plug: __2< Size:_&




GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: Chevron #9-0917

Job Number: 385242

Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: 2 / 7 / & (inclusive}
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: C)]}
Well iD MW- Date Monitored: 2[ '7/ oy Well Condition; (480
Well Diameter 2 in. ‘ - - ——s =
—e— olume 34"= .02 =10, "= D.17 "= (.38
Total Depth A0 0 & Factor (VF) =066 5'=102 6= 1.50 12'= 580
Depth to Water 6. £/ ft. _
]'5 LY xve -1 7 = e 27 x x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: é’ éj gal.
[ Check if water columr is tess then 0.50 ft. :
Time Started: (2400 hrs})
R . i Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: N
Disposable Bailer > Disposable Baiter X Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Sieef Bailer Pressure Baiier Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump . -
Grundfos e — Other: — o} Skimmer / Absarbant Sock (circle one)

o J—— e Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Peristaltic Pump Amt Removed from Welk: gal
Other: Water Removed:

Product Transferred to;
Start Time {purge): |2 5 Weather Conditions: C / Conr
Sample Time/Date: 2Y€ 1 2 boler Water Color: C el Odor: A&
Purging Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: 7 [, lF
Did well de-water? AN if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosfcm) W Y (mg/L) (mv)
1214 2 7.2/ /205 6.7 PRE: 1.2
225 q 7,70 123/ /.2
[2 30 A £95 )L ¥ 2 ) 6.5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 7 {  xvoaviall YES HCL TANCASTER _ |1PH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)!
’ 5 OXYS+ETHANOL{8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # Chevron #98-0917 Job Number: 385242
Site Address: 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: 217 Joy {inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: S
Well ID MW- & Date Monitored: 2 )7/ v Well Condition: /€S
Well Diameter 2 in. | V 34"= .02 o 2= Q17 3'=9.38
e olume e (3, 1= 0.04 e ), = 0.
Total Depth 20.32 Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water .83 fi, 7 (f
1L ‘l j VF ! ! = A ?-ﬁ % x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Voiume: 37 gal.
i is less then 0.50 ft.
[7] Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft e Startod: 2400 fre)
. . . Time Compieted: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer P Disposable Baller > Depth to Water; #
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Batler Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump " Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaitic Pump - -
Grundfos —— Other: s || Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)

o (. e Amt Removed from Skimmer, gal
Peristaltic Pump Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other: Water Removed:

Product Transferred to!
Start Time (purge): /25® Weather Conditions: C ltx-\_
Sample Time/Date: {326 [/ 'L"F 6y Water Color: Cleolle Odor: A4
Purging Flow Rate:  ~— gpm. Sediment Description: VY 74
Did well de-water? A if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. CRP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (¢mhos/cm) (S F) (mgfL) (mv)
nss n 7.02  123§%/ 17/ pre: . {
ey Yy £ .56 2417 /7.C
/368 A 6. 50 2408 /6. ¥
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- &~  xvoaviall YES HCL L ANCASTER  [1PH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
. 5 OXYS+ETHANOL(8260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



Inc.

(/" GeTTLER - Ryan

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #8-0917

Job Number: 385242 |

Site Address; 5280 Hopyard Road Event Date: 2{7/0 (inclusive)
City: Pleasanton, CA Sampler: O)}
Well iD MW.- C? Date Monitored: '2/ 7/53/ Well Condition: s )
Vel Diameter 2 I | vol 3a'=002 1'=004 =017 0.38
; olume "= {). "= Q. =, "= 0.
Total Depth 1962 Factor (VF) 4= 086 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 7.6 9 ft.
_ B 2.1y ' &57
182 Wi 17 = . X x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: T al,
D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft. -
Time Started, (2400 hrs)
p Equi i o Equi . Time Completed: (2400 hrs}
urge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: K/ Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visuat Confirmation/Description:
Sugction Pump Peristaltic Pump - -
Grundfos e Other: — —} ‘Skimmer ! Absorbant Sock (circle one}

FuRCIos JE— e Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristattic Pump Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other: Water Removed:

Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): M Weather Conditions: C / Conn_
Sample Time/Date:_ 2932 [ 3 | 7/er Water Color: fol Odor: A
Purging Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: / v
Did well de-water? At i yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gat.) P (¢mhosicm) ( @/ F) (mgiL) (mv})
oFeY 2 753 iy2 | /5.2 pre: |. &
e9of tf 740 Is 83 ks
o1y A 7.3¢ /619 Ji- £
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- G f. xvoaviall YES HCL [ ANCASTER _ [TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
5 OXYS+ETHANOL{(8260}

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Reptaced Plug:

Size:




4I Laboratones DHOLOY -b7]

Acct. #: _/’__C_Q%__

Sample # 297{dﬁ9&3 - 3(9

For Lancastar Laboratories uss only

000971

Group #.
Analyses Requested C &) ¢ 7(08"’{;)
Facitity #: S5#0-0017-OML G-REIB5242 Global IDFTOB00100345 Matrix H H P Lelsei'vaﬁms é"odes Preservative Codas
H = HCI T = Thiosulfate
Site Addres 200 HOPYARD ROAD, PLEASANTON, CA 5 ~ ' N=HNO; B =NaCH
Chevron PMOS _ Lead Consultant \CE ,_,, gl | l 5=Hz50s O = Other
- GR, inc,, -674? Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca, 94568 g D tm & Xy [1J value reporting neadad
ConsultantiOffice: D CFardi 3 £l |12l ks it @ ust mast fowest detection fimits
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: eanna L, Harding  (deanna@grinc.com) Eé é 8‘ g ‘Sf A8 possible for 260 compounds
Consultant Phone #825-851-7555 Fax #-925-551-7859 Blg |23 E %E 8021 MTBE Confirmatian
PR B-E R i £ < i i
Sampler. Sin Heagr— " Slallel <l 5 |y 3 [ Gonfirn ighest hit by 6260
= = ElEIEl 5 5 & a3 [ Confirm all hits by 8260
& < Fl=imi0l B BB . . .
T e g r:Ex N % = B Ef: % % ‘E l/;3 % %:’S 1 Run oxy's on highgsi hit
Sample Identification Collected | Collected f G |31 Sl 2 1B 21K & & §; 8| gL D Run___ oxysonalitits
A |2075¢ >t ~ |2l T Comments / Remarks
P-4 sy |31 | > [Glex >
M- s e >y > 1G> >
Piw- 4 830 I'x AR N
M -7 1Yo | > 6 Y SN
Mw-& L1 ze iy >l |16 3/3/ '}(/ o)
Mw-9 N7 T o%e | Y XL 1G] ¥ X
. . . Relingquistad by: at Time | Received by; - Date Time
Tu:jn:reund Time Requ::t:.d {TAT) (ple:::trcle} ’%_‘_\ {?7;” ! 7‘6‘ W / 22 @’,@f {pfw
. / — : dasur . dayur e : W Dgte ime | ived Date | Time
¥ A oA-05- SR D 280
R A y‘ﬁ Feceiv 1 Date | Time
Data Package Options (pleass cirele if raguired) / ‘ / e D 7;{7;5 / ,é eSS ‘/%j') L/ Kﬂ /
QG Summary Type | - Full o . . M .
Relinquished b arciat Cariar , awed Da e | Time
Type Vi (Raw Data) [} Coefl Defiverable not nessDFEDD UPS ey v D ) ﬁZb‘f x
WIP (RWQCE) 2 >
Digk Temperature Upon Receipt -7~ 2~ c* Gust oals Iglact? Yas
Lancaster Labaratories, Inc,, 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  (717) §56-2300 4804.01 rocny Rev. 1012/06

Copies: White and yellow should accompany samptes fo Lancaster Laboratories. Tha pink copy should be ra!a!ned by the client.




N | ancaster .
é! Laboratories Analysis Report

542E bew Hobang Pike, PO Box 12425, Loncanter, PA 1TEIS- 2405 71 TESE-2A00 Faw:71T-B36-268 1 - wwwlancastierabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevren

6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

925-842.8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
{.ancaster, PA 17605.2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1076842. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, February
09, 2008. The PO# for this group is 0015019052 and the release number 1s SKANCE.

Client Description Lancaster 1abs Number
QA-T-080207 NA Water 5276426
MW-4-W-080207 Grab Water 5276427
MW-5-W.080207 Grab Water 5276428
MW-6-W-080207 Grab Water 5276429
MW.7-W-080207 Grab Water 5276430
MW-8-W-080207 Grab Water 5276431
MW-9-W-080207 Grab Water 5276432
ELECTRONIC CRA ¢/fo Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TC



EN Lancaster i
q Laboratories Analysis Report

2475 New Hojiand Pite, PO Box 12425, Loncester, PA 178052623 SFIT-E5E-2500 Fax 7i7-BSE-2681 - wwwlanoasieriabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at {717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

I e N T
£ A ;,er‘}ﬂ:i{’ L.f‘xw }z;—*“% ¥ o
Christine Dulaney
Henior Specialis



Lancaster,

¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New hioliand Pike. PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-8428

l,ancagter Laborateries Sample No.

QA-T-080207 NA Water

Facility# 90317
5280 Hopyard Rd-Pleasanton

Collected:02/07/2008

gubmitted: 02/0%/2008 08:50

Reported:

Discard: 03/22/2008

HRPQRA

CRY
No.

Q1728

06054

0z010
05407
05407
05415
06310

CAT
Ne .,
01728
GEO54
01146
61163

Analysis Name

TPE-GRO - Waters

02/20/2008 at 11:52

Job# 385242 GRD
TO600100345 QA

CAS

n.a.

WWE276426

As Received

Group No.

«717-B56-2300 Fax:717-656-2681¢ www iancasierlabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
50031 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

Number Result

N.T.

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

5¢.

The repcrted concentration of TEE-GRO does not include MTBE or other

gascline constituents eluting pr

start time.

BTEX+MTBE by 8260B

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

ior to the C6 {n-hexane)
1634-04-4 H.5.
F1-43-2 N.D.
1068-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20-7 N.D,

state of Califcrnia Lab certification No, 211¢€

A1l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Contrel Summary for overall QC performance data a

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters
BTEX+MIBE by 8260
GC VOA Water Prep
GC/ME VOA Water Frep

TPH-GRO

[ e T o o B w6
Mmoo N

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846
SW-846
SW-B4E
QW- 846

20158 modified
8Z60E
S030E
50308

Trial#
1

[

Analysis

range

rlease refer to the Quality
nd associated samples.

Date and Time

g2/33/2008
02/15/2008
02/13/72008
02/15/2008

11:

15
11
i5

24
40
124
40

Page 1 of |

1076842

105804

Dilution

units Factor

ug/l i

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

rpilution

Analyst Factor
steven A Skiles 1
Ginelle L Felster b
Steven A Skiles 1
Ginelle L Feister 1



Lancaster

¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Molland Pike, PQ Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 17605-242% <717-B56-7300 Fax 717-656-2661+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-4-W-080207 Gralb Water

Facility# 908517

Jobi# 385242 GRD

WW5276427

5280 Hopyard Rd-Pleasanton T0600100345 MW-4
Collected:02/07/2008 11:55

Submitted: 02/09/2008 09:50

Reported:

Discard: 03/22/2008

HRPO4

CAT
No.

01728

06059

01587
0201¢C
02011
02012
02014
n201%
05401
05407
05415
06310

CAT
No.
01728
06058
01146
01163

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters

02/20/2008 at 11:52

by JH
As Received
CAS Number Result
n.&a. N.D.

Group No

Page ] of 1

1076842

hccount Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

The repcorted concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiaxry Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether

t-Amyl methyl ether

t-Butyl alcohel

RBenzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Yylens {Total)

€4-17-5 N.D.
31634-04-4 N.D.
108-20-3 N.D.
637-92-3 ¥N.D.
994-05-8 N.D.
75-65-0 N.D.
T1-43-2 N.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
100-41-4 N.D.
1330-20~7 N.D.

ctate of California Lab Certification No, 2116

A1l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
control Summary for overali QC performance data and associ

Analysis Name

TFH-GRO - Waters
BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
G VOR Water Prep
GCo/MS VOB Water Prep

Fou T o T T o TN N e L o SO v o R
PR L e e
LY 2 L Y 3

grotn o4 n

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846
SW-B4E
SW-846
BW-58496

8015R modified
BEZE0E

0B
2

0B

2
50
50

Trial#
i

[

Analysis

Please refer to the Cuality
zted samples.

Date and Time

02/13/2008
C2/16/2008
0z/13/2008
02/16/2008

13
o2
13
0z

=22
133
122
133

10904

pPilution

Units Facter

ug/l 1

ua/1
ua/1
ug/l
ug/l
ug/i
ug/l
ug /1
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

R =

Analyst

Steven A Skiles
Michael A Ziegler
Steven A Skiles
Michael A Ziegler

Dilution
Factor

R R



Lancaster ]
V' | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holisnd Pike, PO Box 12405, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 + 717-856-2300 Fax: 717-656-266 1+ www lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Labcratories Sample No., WWSZ76428 Group No. 1076842
MW-5-W-0B0207 Grab Water
Facility# 90917 Job# 385242 GRD
5280 Hopyard Rd-Pleasanton T0600100345 MW-5
Coliected:02/07/2008 11:10 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 02/09%/2008 08%8:50 Chevron
Feported: 02/20/2008 at 11:53 £001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/22/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
HRPOS
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Tnits Factor
Limit v
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 8,600, 54, ug/l g
The repcerted concentration of TPH-GRO does not incliude MTEE or other
gasoline constituente eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane; TPE-GRO range
start time.
06059 RTEX+5 Cxygenstes+ETOE
01587 Ethanol £4-37-5 HN.D 100. ug/1l 2
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D i. ug/l 2
02011 di-Iscpropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D 1. ug/l 2
£2013 Ethyl t-butyl ether £37-82-3 N.D. 1. ug/1 2
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 954-05-8 N.D 1. ug/l 2
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D 4. ug/1l 2
05401 Eenzene 71-43-2 &0 . 1. ug/l 2
05407 Teoluene 108-88-3 N.D. 1. ug/ 1 2
05415 Ethylbenzeéene 100-41-4 310. 10. ug/1 20
06310 Xylene {(Total) 1320-20-7 2. 1. ug/1 2
State of Califcrnia Lab Certification No. 2116
AllL QC is compliant unless ctherwige noted. Please yefer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and asgociated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
AT . Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Triald Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GBRO - Yaters SW-846 80158 modified 1 02/13/2008 13:581 Steven A Skiles 5
06059 BTEX+5 Oxvaenates+ETOH SW-B46 BRE0E 1 02/16/2008 02:57 Michael A Ziegler P
Q6058 ETEX+5 Ouygenates+ETOH SW-846 BZEO0R i 02/16/20068 03:12 Michael A Ziegler 20
01146 GC VCA Wster Prep SW-846 S030E b 02/13/2008 13:51 Steven A tkiles 1
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-84% SO30B 1 C2/16/2008 02:57 Michael A Biegler 2
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep EW-846 GO30E 2 02/16/2008 €3:182 Michael 2 Ziegler 20



Lancaster

¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

24nE New Holland Pike, PO Box 12426, Lencasier, PA 17605-2425 « 717-806-2360

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-6-W-080207 Grab Water

Facility# 90917

Job# 385242 GRD

WW5276428

5280 Hopyard Rd-Pleasanton T0600100345 MW-6
Collected:02/07/2008 10:30

gubmitted: 02/09/2008 0%:50
Reported: 02/20/2008 at 11:53
Discard: 03/22/2008

HRPCE

CAT
No.

01728

06058

CLG8e7
02010
0ZCl1l1
02013
Q2014
42013
05401
05407
05415
06310

CAT

01728
060582
01146
Cl1i63

Analysis Name

TPH-GRD - Waters
The reperted concentration of

gasoline constituents eluting prier to the C6 (n-

gtart time.

BTEX+5 (Oxygenates+ETOR

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether

f-Amyl methyl ether

t-Butyl alcohol

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total;

As Received

Group Ko

.

Fax:717-656-2681+ www lancasteriabs.com

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Boliinger Canyon RdA L4310

San kamon CA 94583

by JH
Ca8 Number Result
n.a. N.D.

Ag Received

Method

Detection
Limit

50.

mEH.GRO does not include MTBE or other

64-17-5
1634-04-4
108-20-3
637-92-3
$54-05-8
75-65-0
71-43-2
108-88-23
100-41-4
1330-20-7

o

ZEmE e 2| e R
[5 e B w B i i« Bl o R o]

state of California Lab Certification No. 23116

All OO is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Control Summary for everall QC performance data and assocliated

Analysis Name

TPH-GRC - Waters
ETEX+5 Oxygenates+EBTOH
G0 VOR Water Frep
GC/MS VOR Water Prep

nexane)

Foe TR == T T o T O B s e S 0 Y
P Y v
LECINR LI ¥ CR Y LR

[HU T T

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846
SW-B4¢6
EW-RB4E
SW-846

80158 modified
8260E
S030E
50308

Trial#
i

(]

ok

Analysis

Date and Time
i4:

02/13/2008
c2/16/2008
02/13/2008
0z/16/2008

TPH-GRO range

Please refer to the Quality
samples.

03
14
032

21

43
221
£ 42

Page 1 of

1076842

10904

pilution

Units Factor

ug/l 1

ug/i 1

ug/1l 1

ug/1l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug /1 1

ug/1 1

ug /1 1

Dilution

Enalyst Factor
Steven h Skiles 1
Michael A Ziegler i
steven A Skiles i
Michael B Ziegler 1



Lancaster

¥ |aboratories

Analysis Report

oaz5 New Holisnd Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, A 17EOL-PARS ¢ T1T-656-230

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

MW-7-W-080207 Grab Water

Facility$# 90917 Job# 385242 G
£280 Hopyard Rd-Pleasanton TO600100345 MW-7
Collected:02/07/2008 12:40

gsubmitted: 02/09/2008 09:50
Eeported: 02/20/2008 at 11:53
Discard: (3/22/2008

HEPG7

CAT
No.

01728

06053

01587
02010
02011
02013
czold
02013
05401
05407
05415
0€310

CAT

01728
GE05HY
Cllde
01163

Analysis Name

TPE-GRO - Waters

RD

WWE276430

Group No.

o Fax 717-656-2661 www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of }

1076842

10804

£001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other

gagoline constituents eluting pricr to the Cé

start time.

BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether

Ethyl t-butyl ether

t-mmyl methyl ether

£-Butyl alcohal

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

by JH Account Number:
Chevron
San Ramon CA 84583
A5 Received
As Received Method
CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
. & . N.D, s0.
{in-hexane) TPH-GRO range
£4-17-5 N.D. 50.
1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5
108-20-3 N.D. ¢.5
£37-92-3 N.D. 0.5
294-05-8 N.L. 0.5
75-65-0 N.D. 2.
T1-432-2 N.D. 0.5
108-88-3 N.D. 0.5
100-41-4 ¥N.D. g.5
1330-20-7 N.D. G.%

state of Califcrnia Lab Certification No. 2116

21l OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associ

Analyegis Name

TPH-GRQ - Waters
BTEX+5 Oxyoenates+ETOH
GC VOA Water Prep
GC/MS VOB Water FPrep

Please refer to the Quality

ated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
5W-846
SW-84¢6
EW- 8446
SW-B846

8015R modified
BZE0E
50308
5C30E

Trial#

ot

e

Analysis

fate and Time
14:
106
: 81
106

02/13/2008
02/16/2008
02/13/2008
02/16/2008

04
i4
04

Dilution
Units Factoxr
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/ 1 1
ug/1 1
ug/l i
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
Dilution
Analyst Factor

Steven A Skiles
Michael A Ziegler
Steven h Skiles
Michael A Ziegler

P
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Lancaster

Analysis Report

n4zt New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 176052425 «717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ wwwlancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW5276431 Group No. 1076842
MW-8-W-080207 Grabk Water
Facility# S0917 Job# 385242 GRD
5280 Hopyard Rd-Pleasanton 0600100345 MW-8
Collected: 02/07/2008 13:20 by JH hocount Number: 109204
gubmitted: 02/09/2008 09:50 Chevron
keported: 02/20/2008 at 11:53 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 03/22/2008 San Ramon Ch 94582
HRFOB
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No Analysis Name ChS Nunber Result Detection TUnits Factor
Limit ’
glvz2e  TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50 ug/l i
The reported concentyation of TEH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gaspline constituents eluting prior tc the C6 (n-hexaneg) TFH-GRO range
start time.
0059 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
G1587 Ethancl €4-17-% N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634~-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
oz01:  di-lsopropyl ether 108-20-3 ".D. 0.5 ug/l 1
02013  Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 M.O. 0.5 wg/l 1
02014  t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 H.D. G.t ug/1 E
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-£5-0 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05401 Benzene T1-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ua/1 1
Q5407 Toluene 108-88-3 N,D. a.& ug/ 1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug,/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l i
Preservation reguirements were not met. The vial submitted for veolatile
analysis did not have a pE < 2 at the time of analysis. Due to the
volatile nature of the analytes, it is not sppropriate for the laboratory
ro adiust the pH at the time of sample receipt. The pH of this sample
wags pH = 7,
crate of Califcrnia Lab Certification No. 2116
211 QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Flease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QU performence data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
061728 TPH-GRC - Waters SW-846 BO15E mwodifiec 1 02/13/2008 15:2C creven A Skiles 1
Oe052 RTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOR SW-846 B260E 1 02/1€/2008 04:29 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep aW-B46 S030B 3 02/13/2008 15:20 Steven A Skiles I
01163 GC/MS VOR Viater Prep SW-846 S5030E 1 02/16/2008 04:28 Michael A Ziegler 1



Lancaster )
¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lencasier, PA 76052425 » T17-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681> www.ilancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WWE276432 Group No. 1076842
MW-9-W-080207 Grab Water
Facility# 950817 Job# 385242 GRD
5280 Hopyard Rd-Pleasanton TO600100345 MW-9
collected:02/07/2008 09:20 by JH Account Number: 10904
submitted: 02/09/2008 08:50 Chevron
Reported: 02/20/2008 at 11:53 £001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 03/22/2008 San Ramon CA 54583
HRPOS
Az Received
CAT As Received Method Diilution
(- Analysls Name ChS rumber Resgult Detection Units Factor
Timit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.&a. N.D. 50. ug/l i
The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRO dees not inciude MTEE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& in-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06059 BTEX+S Oxygenates+ETOH
01587 Erhanol 64-17-5 N.D. 5. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04~4 N.D. 0.8 ug/ i 1
02011 &i-Isopropyl ether 108-2G-3 N.D. .5 ug/l 1
02013 Bthyl t-butyl ether €37-92-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
0z015 t-Butyl alcchol 75-65-0 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
05401 Benzene Fi-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407  Toluene 108-88-3 N.G, ¢.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylpenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 6.5 ug/l i
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.B. 0.5 ug/1 1
crate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
a1l QC is compliant uniess otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overail QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Triai¥# Date and Time Analyst FacLor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters aW-846 B015E modified 1 GR/13/2008 15:49 steven A Skiles 1
ge0te ETEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH SW-846 B260E 1 0z2/16/2008 04:52 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VoA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 C2/13/2008 15:49 Steven A Skiles i
¢l1e3 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-84€ 5Q30B 1 G2/16/2008 04:52 Michael B Ziegler 1
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Analysis Report

2405 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-856-2300 Fepe 717-666-2681 www.lancasteriabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron

Group Number: 1076842

Reported: 02/20/08 at 11:53 AM

Matrix QC may not be reported i1f site-specific QC samples were not

submitted. In these situations,

to demonstrate precision and accuracy at

s batch level, a LCS/LCSD was pericrmed, unless otherwise gpecified in the

method.

Analysig Name

Batch number: C8043B0OSR
TPH-GRO - Waters

Barch number: DOBO4EZRAA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene {(Total)

Batch pumber: DOBO462RA
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
di-Iscpropyl ether
Erhyl t-butyl ether
t-Amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcchel

Benzene

Toluene

BEthylbenzene

¥yiene (Totall

Unspiked {(UNSPK)

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Elank Blank keport LCS LOSD LCS/LCSh
Result MDL units %REC %REC Limits
Sample number (s} : 5276426-5276432

N.D. 80, ug/l g1 109 TE-13%
Sample number{s]: 5276426

N.D. g.% ug /Sl 104 73-118
N.D 0.5 ug /1 104 TR-119
N.D 0.5 ug/1 104 B5-115
®.D 0.5 ug/l 101 B2-11%
N.D g.% ug/l 104 83-113
Sample number (s): 5276427-5276432

N.D. 50, ug/1 95 31-166
N.D. 0.5 ug/i 95 T3-139
N.D. C.5 ug/l 93 70-123
N.D. 0.5 ug/1 o8 74-120
MN.D. Q.5 ug/l o9& 7%-113
¥.D. z. e/l 92 T4-117
H.D, ¢.5 ug/l 88 78-119
N.D. 0.5 ug/1 S5 85-11%5
N.D. 0.5 ug/l a0 82-11%
N.D. 0.5 ug/1 94 £3-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike

Background (BKG} = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
MS MED MS/MBD RPI BKG DuUep
bnzlyeis NHame $REC %¥REC Limits RE MAX Cong Cong

Batch number: 08043B0BA
TPE-GRC - Waters

Batch number: DOB046ZAR
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbkenzene

Xylene (Total)

Batch number: DOBO4E3AR
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Betyl Ether
di-Isopropyl ether

Ezhyl t-butyl ether

t-Amyl methyl ether

*. Qutside of specification

Sample number{s): G276426-5276432 UNSPK: P276423
i0¢ 63-154

Sample number (s): 5276426 UNSPK: P2TBZ1G

107 108 65-127 2 30
1132 11z B3-128 1 3¢
113 111 B3-3127 Z 30
107 106 g2-129 1 390
111 110 82-130 1 30

Sample number(s): 5276427-3276432 UNSPK: F276408

i02 104 32-164 2 30
95 160 69-127 3 30
3% 102 686-129 3 30
1032 106 78-119 3 30
103 105 72-125 2 30

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.

Page 1 of 3
RPD  RPD Max
18 30
Dup Dup RPD
RED Max,
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V' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Helland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 176052425 + T17-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 www lancasteriabs.com

Page 2 of 3
Quality Control Summary
lient Name: Chevron Group Number: 1076842
Reported: D2/20/08 at 11:53 AM
Sample Matrix Quality Centrol
Unspiked {UNSPK) = the sample used in conijunction with the matrix spike
Eackground (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the guplicate
ME futotsl MS/MED RPD BEG DUF DUP Dup RPD
Analveis Name SREC SREC Limits EPD MAX Cong Cone RPD Max
t-Butyl alcohol 94 9% TO-123% z 30
Benzene 103 108 83-128 4 30
Toluene 105 104 83-127 i 30
Ethylbenzene 101 102 B2-129 1 30
Xylene {Total) 102 105 §2-130 3 20
surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or ctherwise noted on the Analysis Report.
mnalysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Latceh number: DEO043BO8A

Triflucrotoeluene-F
5276426 85
5276427 92
5276428 117
5276429 81
5276430 86
5276431 g&
276432 23]
Blank a7
L.CE 28
LCSD 89
M5 a1
Limits: 63-135
analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260F
Batch number: DUBD462AA

Hbromof luoronethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-dB 4-Bromofluorcbenzene
2276426 g5 9¢ g1 G4
Blank 91 53 21 &3
LCE Se 98 a9z a7
Mz e1 34 a9z 97
MSE 93 g9 $3 100
Limits: BO-116 77-113 B0-113 78-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+ETOH
Satfch number: DOS0463RAR

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-Ga8 4-Bromoflucrobenzene
5276427 GG BE 84 9z
5276428 g1 BE 21 01
5276428 el 940 87 24
5276430 91 8% %3] 93
5276431 g6 S0 g EE]

#. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for ene or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four tirnes the spike added,
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Page 3 of 3

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1076842
Reported: 02/20/08 at 11:53 AM
surrogate Quality Control

5276432 93 g8 g8 G4
Blank GG 87 85 92

Lcs 5= Gz 85 102

MS S0 a8 a7 g%

MED g1 88 13 o8
Limits: £0-11¢6 TT-113 g0-1132 TE-113

*. Quside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ,
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.  none detected BMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Tooc Numerous To Count MPN  Most Probable Number
U International Units CP Units  cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhosiem  micromhos/cm NTU  nephelometric turbidity units
C degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
Cal (diet) calories th. pound(s)
meg milliequivalents kg kilegram(s)
g gram(s) mg  milligram(s)
ug  microgramis) 1 liter(s)
ml  milliliter(s) ul microliter(s)
m3  cubic meler(s) fib >5 um/ml  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per mi
< less than — The number following the sign is the limit of guantitation, the smallest amount of anatyle which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.
> greater than
ppm parts per million — One ppm is equivalent1o one milligram per kilogram {mg/kg), or one gram per raiflion grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually laken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/t), because one liter of
watler has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases of vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.
ppb parts per hillion
Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis  concentration to approximate the value presentin a similar sample without moisture.

11.8. EPA data qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

Inorganic Qualifiers

A TICis a possible aldol-condensation product B  Valueis <CRDL, but zIDL

B Analyte was also delected in the blank E Estimated due 1o interference

c Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quatitated on a diluted sample N Spike amount not within control limits

E  Concentration exceeds the calibration range of 8§  Method of standard additions (MSA} used
the instrumemt for caiculation

J Estimated value U  Compound was not detected

N Presumptive evidence of a compound {T1Cs oniy) W Post digestion spike out of contral limits

P Concentration difference between primary and * Duplicate anaiysis not within control limits
confirmation columns >25% + Carrelation coefficient for MSA <0.885

U Compound was nat detected

X.Y.Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test results for methods fiste

otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Cl
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the samp
1est results will be meaningless.
us. We cannol be held responsibl
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in fu

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY ~ in accepling analytica!

d on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless

ients chould be aware that a critical step in a chemicai or microbiological

le analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material invelved, the
If you have questions regarding the proper techriques of collecting samples, please contact
e for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our

. without the written approval of the laboratory.

work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.

THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 1S EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR

BAPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, E
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY CF MERCHA
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDEN
OF PROFIT OR GOQDWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIG
LABORATORIES AND (B)
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the

XPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
NTABILITY. !N NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LARORATORIES BE LIABLE
TAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TC, DAMAGES FOR LCSS
ENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
WHETHER LANCASTER LABCRATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH

client uses the est results. No purchase order or other crder

for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of

Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any con

flicting terms contained in any acceptance of order submitted by client.



